
 

WPRFMC’s Governance of  
Western Pacific Sustainable  

Fisheries Fund Awards  
Was Inadequate  
FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

NOVEMBER 10, 2021 

U.S. Department of Commerce 
Office of Inspector General 

Office of Audit and Evaluation 



 
November 10, 2021 

Kitty Simonds 
Executive Director 
Western Pacific Regional Fishery Management Council 
1164 Bishop Street, Suite 1400 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Executive Director Simonds: 

Enclosed is the final audit report concerning the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration’s (NOAA’s) Western Pacific Sustainable Fisheries Fund (WPSFF) financial 
assistance awards to the Western Pacific Regional Fishery Management Council (WPRFMC).  

We evaluated and considered your August 27, 2021, response to the draft report as well as the 
documentation you provided on August 31, 2021, and September 1, 2021. Your entire 
response appears in the report as appendix C. A synopsis of your response and our comments 
have also been included in the report. A public version of this final report will be posted on 
OIG’s website pursuant to sections 4 and 8M of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App., §§ 4 & 8M). 

This letter is notice of your opportunity and responsibility to review the final report and to 
develop a complete response that addresses each audit finding and recommendation. If you 
believe the final report is in error in any respect, or if you disagree with any of the findings and 
recommendations, it is important that you explain the error or your reasons for disagreement 
and submit any evidence that supports your position to NOAA. You should also explain how 
each documentary submission supports your position; otherwise NOAA may be unable to 
evaluate the information.  

Your complete response will be considered by NOAA in arriving at a decision on what actions 
to take with respect to the findings and recommendations in the audit report. Enclosure I 
explains the administrative dispute procedures.  

Your response to this report must be submitted no later than 30 days from the date of this 
letter. There will be no extensions to this deadline. If you do not submit a response within the 
required timeframe, you will have no other opportunity to submit comments, arguments, or 
documentation before NOAA makes a decision on the audit report.  

Please send your response (including documentary evidence) to: 

Arlene Porter, Director 
Grants Management Division, NOAA 
Silver Spring Metro Center Building 2 (SSMC2) 
9th Floor 
1325 East-West Highway 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20940-3280 



2 

Please also send a copy of your response (including any documentary evidence) electronically to 
Patricia McBarnette, Audit Director, or via mail to: 

Patricia McBarnette, Audit Director 
U.S. Department of Commerce Office of Inspector General 
Room 7077 
1401 Constitution Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20230 

If you have any questions about the final report or audit process, please contact Patricia 
McBarnette at (202) 482-3991.  

Sincerely, 

Richard Bachman 
Assistant Inspector General for Audit and Evaluation 

Enclosures 

cc: Jeffrey Thomas, Director, Acquisition and Grants Office, NOAA 
Arlene Porter, Director, Grants Management Division, NOAA 
Nadia Musa, Deputy Director, Grants Management Division, NOAA 
Michael Tosatto, Regional Administrator, Pacific Islands Regional Office, NOAA 
Scott Bloom, Program Officer, Pacific Islands Regional Office, NOAA 
Tanisha Bynum-Frazier, Director, Audit and Information Management Office, NOAA 
Brian Doss, Alternate Audit Liaison, NOAA 
Lisa Lim, Alternate Audit Liaison, NOAA 
MaryAnn Mausser, Audit Liaison, Office of the Secretary 

  



3 

Enclosure I 
Page 1 of 2 

NOTICE TO AUDITEES 
Financial Assistance Audits 

1. Audit requirements applicable to a particular financial assistance award may be established 
by law, regulation, policy, or the terms of the recipient’s financial assistance agreement with 
the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

2. The results of any audit will be reported to the National Oceanic Atmospheric 
Administration and to the auditee, unless the Inspector General of the Department 
determines that it is in the government’s interest to withhold release of the audit report.  

3. The results of an audit may lead to adverse consequences for the auditee, including but not 
limited to the following actions (which are subject to applicable laws and regulations): 

• suspension and/or termination of current awards; 

• referral of identified problems to other federal funding agencies and entities as 
deemed necessary for remedial action; 

• denial of eligibility for future awards; 

• canceling the authorization for advance payment and substituting reimbursement by 
check; 

• establishment of special conditions in current or future awards; 

• disallowance of costs, which could result in a reduction in the amount of federal 
payments, the withholding of payments, the offset of amounts due the government 
against amounts due the auditee, or the establishment of a debt and appropriate 
debt collection follow-up (including referrals to collection agencies). 

Because of these and other possible consequences, an auditee should take seriously its 
responsibility to respond to audit findings and recommendations with explanations and 
evidence whenever audit results are disputed.  

4. To ensure that audit reports are accurate and reliable, an auditee may have the following 
opportunities to point out errors (of fact or law) that the auditee believe were made in the 
audit, to explain other disagreements with audit findings and recommendations, to present 
evidence that supports the auditee’s positions, and to dispute final determinations. 

• During the audit, the auditee may bring to the attention of the auditors at any time 
evidence that the auditee believes affects the auditor’s work. 

• At the completion of the audit on site, as a matter of courtesy, the auditee is given the 
opportunity to have an exit conference to discuss preliminary audit findings and 
recommendations and to present a clear statement of the auditee’s position on the 
significant preliminary findings, including possible cost disallowances. 



4 

• Upon issuance of the draft audit report, the auditee has the opportunity to comment 
and submit evidence during the 30-day period after the transmittal of the report. 
(There are no extensions to this deadline.) 

• Upon issuance of the final audit report, the auditee is given the opportunity to 
comment and to present evidence during the 30-day period after the transmittal of 
the report. (There are no extensions to this deadline.) 

• Upon issuance of the Department’s decision (the “Audit Resolution Determination”) on 
the audit report’s findings and recommendations, the auditee has the right to appeal 
for reconsideration within 30 calendar days after receipt of the determination letter. 
(There are no extensions to this deadline.) The determination letter will explain the 
specific appeal procedures to be followed. 

• After an appeal is filed, or after the opportunity for an appeal has expired, the 
Department will not accept any further submissions of evidence concerning an 
auditee’s dispute of the Department’s decisions on the resolution of the financial 
assistance audit. If the appeal decision upholds the finding that the auditee owes 
money or property to the Department as decided in the Audit Resolution 
Determination, the Department will take appropriate collection action but will not 
thereafter reconsider the merits of the debt. 

There are no other administrative appeals available in the Department. 



 
November 10, 2021 

MEMORANDUM FOR: Arlene Porter 
Director, Grants Management Division 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 

FROM: Richard Bachman 
Assistant Inspector General for Audit and Evaluation 

SUBJECT: WPRFMC’s Governance of Western Pacific Sustainable Fisheries Fund 
Awards Was Inadequate 
Final Report No. OIG-22-004-A 

We are attaching a copy of the subject audit report for your action in accordance with 
Department Administrative Order (DAO) 213-5, “Audit and Evaluation Resolution and Follow-
up.” A copy of the report has also been sent to the Western Pacific Regional Fishery 
Management Council (WPRFMC), which has 30 days from the date of the transmittal to submit 
comments and supporting documentation to you. A copy of our transmittal letter also is 
attached. 

Our objectives were to determine whether WPRFMC (1) claimed allowable, allocable, and 
reasonable costs under the financial assistance awards and (2) received the goods and services 
paid for by the awards.  

We have notified WPRFMC that we intend to post a public version of the final report on OIG’s 
website pursuant to sections 4 and 8M of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended  
(5 U.S.C. App., §§ 4 & 8M). 

Under DAO 213-5, you have 75 calendar days from the date of this memorandum to reach a 
decision on the actions that your agency proposes to take on each audit finding and 
recommendation and to submit an agency resolution proposal to our office. The format for the 
proposal is Exhibit 3 of the DAO. As applicable, your written proposal must include the 
rationale and/or legal basis for reinstating any questioned costs in the report and should 
reference any supporting documentation relied on. Under the DAO, the OIG must concur with 
your proposal before it can be issued as a final determination and implemented. DAO 213-5 
prescribes procedures for handling any disagreements our office may have with your agency’s 
resolution proposal.  

Any inquiry regarding this report should be directed to Patricia McBarnette, Audit Director, at 
(202) 482-3391. All correspondence should refer to the audit report number OIG-22-004-A. 

Attachment 



2 

cc: Jeffrey Thomas, Director, Acquisition and Grants Office, NOAA 
Nadia Musa, Deputy Director, Grants Management Division, NOAA 
Michael Tosatto, Regional Administrator, Pacific Islands Regional Office, NOAA 
Scott Bloom, Program Officer, Pacific Islands Regional Office, NOAA 
Tanisha Bynum-Frazier, Director, Audit and Information Management Office, NOAA 
Brian Doss, Alternate Audit Liaison, NOAA 
Lisa Lim, Alternate Audit Liaison, NOAA 
MaryAnn Mausser, Audit Liaison, Office of the Secretary 



Report in Brief
November 10, 2021

Background
The U.S. Pacific Islands of Hawaii, American 
Samoa, Guam, the Commonwealth of 
Northern Mariana Islands, and other U.S. 
Pacific Islands, are home to a diverse 
population of marine life and robust 
recreational and commercial fishing 
industries. In 2015, commercial fishing 
landed more than 36 million pounds of 
finfish and shellfish in the Pacific Islands, 
contributing nearly $1 billion in sales 
and 10,000 jobs to the U.S. economy. 
The Western Pacific Regional Fishery 
Management Council (the Council) is 
one of eight regional fishery management 
councils established in 1976 by the 
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation 
and Management Act. The Council—a 
non-federal entity comprised of regional 
representatives and fishery stakeholders—
manages fisheries and conservation within 
the Pacific Islands and the Pacific Islands 
Regional Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ). 
The EEZ accounts for approximately half 
of the total U.S. EEZ and is comprised of 
more than 1.7 million square nautical miles, 
making it the largest managed geographical 
area within the National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
fisheries’ jurisdiction.

To support the Council’s management 
efforts, Congress created the Western 
Pacific Sustainable Fisheries Fund (WPSFF). 
While the WPSFF’s function has evolved 
since its inception, it currently acts as the 
repository for funds collected from Pacific 
Insular Area Fishing Agreements, foreign 
fishing violations, contributions received to 
support territorial Marine Conservation 
Plans and arrangements made pursuant to 
specified fishing agreements with Pacific 
Islands regional territories. 

Why We Did This Review
On August 29, 2019, four members 
of the U.S. House of Representatives  
requested that our office, among other 
things, conduct a detailed audit of WPSFF 
expenditures. To address this request, our 
objectives were to determine whether 
WPRFMC (1) claimed allowable, allocable, 
and reasonable costs under the financial 
assistance awards and (2) received the 
goods and services paid for by the awards. 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC 
ADMINISTRATION

WPRFMC’S Governance of Western Pacific Sustainable
Fisheries Fund Awards Was Inadequate

OIG-22-004-A

WHAT WE FOUND
We found that the Council and its subrecipients claimed questionable costs 
of $1,237,671 in awards WPSFF IV through WPSFF 2019. The Council did 
not retain adequate support for claimed costs, obtain required approvals 
from the awarding agency, or properly allocate costs to the WPSFF awards. 
The subrecipients did not provide adequate documentation to support 
certain claimed costs and did not spend all federal funds received.

We determined that the Council did not always provide documentation 
supporting the receipt of goods and services paid for with WPSFF awards. 
In addition, we identified key areas where the Council’s management of 
WPSFF awards needs improvement.

WHAT WE RECOMMEND
We recommend that the Director of NOAA Grants Management Division 
do the following:

1. Make a determination on the $1,237,671 in questioned costs 
recommended by OIG for recovery.

2. Require the Council to implement internal controls to ensure  
(a) adequate documentation is retained to support costs claimed,  
(b) approval from the NOAA Grants Officer, when required,  
(c) amounts charged to each award directly benefit the award in 
proportion to the relative benefits received, and (d) payments to 
subrecipients are based on reimbursement of actual expenses or 
immediate cash need.

3. Instruct the Council to implement any additional measures 
necessary to ensure adherence to all applicable financial assistance 
award requirements.

4. Instruct the Council to retain sufficient evidence to support receipt 
of deliverables.

5. Require the Council to implement sufficient internal controls to 
ensure it performs cost or price analysis on procurement contracts, 
obtains grants officer approval for sole-source contracts where 
required, and charges reasonable costs to federal awards, both in 
nature and amount.

6. Instruct the Council to follow all federal requirements when issuing 
subawards, including reporting requirements, and to avoid making 
payments on behalf of subrecipients.



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Contents 
Introduction........................................................................................................................ 1 

Objectives, Findings, and Recommendations ................................................................. 3 

I. Our Audit Found Questioned Costs of $1,237,671 in WPSFF Awards................................. 3 

A. The Council claimed $1,053,248 in questioned costs ...................................................................... 4 

B. Subrecipients claimed $184,423 in questioned costs ....................................................................... 7 

Recommendations .............................................................................................................................. 8 

II. Verification and Documentation of Certain Deliverables Was Inadequate ........................... 9 

Recommendation ................................................................................................................................ 9 

III. Management of WPSFF Awards Needs Improvement ............................................................ 10 

A. The Council and subrecipients did not follow competitive procurement requirements .......... 10 

B. The Council treated subawards improperly ....................................................................................... 11 

C. The Council paid vendors directly on behalf of subrecipients ....................................................... 12 

Recommendations ........................................................................................................................... 12 

Summary of Auditee Response and OIG Comments ................................................. 14 

Appendix A: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology ...................................................... 18 

Appendix B: Potential Monetary Benefits .................................................................... 21 

Appendix C: Auditee Response ...................................................................................... 22 

 

Cover: Herbert C. Hoover Building main entrance at  
14th Street Northwest in Washington, DC. Completed in  

1932, the building is named after the former Secretary  
of Commerce and 31st President of the United States. 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  1 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Introduction 
The U.S. Pacific Islands of Hawaii, American Samoa, Guam, the Commonwealth of Northern 
Mariana Islands (CNMI), and other U.S. Pacific Islands, are home to a diverse population of 
marine life and robust recreational and commercial fishing industries. In 2015, commercial 
fishing landed more than 36 million pounds of finfish and shellfish in the Pacific Islands, 
contributing nearly $1 billion in sales and 10,000 jobs to the U.S. economy.1 The Western 
Pacific Regional Fishery Management Council (the Council) is one of eight regional fishery 
management councils established in 1976 by the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and 
Management Act (MSA).2 The Council—a non-federal entity comprised of regional 
representatives and fishery stakeholders—manages fisheries and conservation within the Pacific 
Islands and the Pacific Islands Regional Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ).3 The EEZ accounts for 
approximately half of the total U.S. EEZ and is comprised of more than 1.7 million square 
nautical miles, making it the largest managed geographical area within the National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) fisheries’ jurisdiction. 

To support the Council’s management efforts, Congress created the Western Pacific 
Sustainable Fisheries Fund (WPSFF).4 While the WPSFF’s function has evolved since its 
inception, it currently acts as the repository for funds collected from Pacific Insular Area Fishing 
Agreements,5 foreign fishing violations, contributions received to support territorial Marine 
Conservation Plans (MCPs),6 and arrangements made pursuant to specified fishing agreements7 
with Pacific Islands regional territories. 

NOAA’s National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) administers the funds collected to support 
the WPSFF. When funding becomes available, the Council works with the island territories to 
develop an application detailing the planned use of the available funding.8 Upon issuance of the 
NOAA grant award or cooperative agreement to the Council, the Council issues contracts and 
subawards to support the approved projects. 

                                            
1 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, National Marine Fisheries Service, Pacific Islands Regional 
Office. Pacific Islands [online]. www.fisheries.noaa.gov/region/pacific-islands (accessed December 10, 2020). 
2 Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act (Pub. L. No. 94-265, as amended). 
3 The Council prepares, monitors, and revises fishery management plans within the 200-mile U.S. EEZ in the 
western and central Pacific Ocean. 
4 Created under the 1996 MSA reauthorization and codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1824(e)(7). 
5 Pacific Insular Area Fishing Agreements allow foreign vessels to harvest unused resources within the U.S. EEZ in 
the U.S. flag territories, U.S. Pacific Remote Island Area, and Hawaii. 
6 MCPs are fishery management spending plans developed by the territories’ governments and approved by the 
Council and NOAA. MCPs identify major task areas including data collection and monitoring, fishery management, 
social economic research and assessment, policy development, protected species conservation, public outreach, 
media activities and products, meeting and event participation, workshops, plans and training, and infrastructure 
development. 
7 Specified Fishing Agreements—as identified in 50 C.F.R. § 665.819(c)—are agreements between participating 
territories and the owner or representative of a fishing vessel or vessels holding a valid permit. 
8 The MSA requires WPSFF awards to be provided to the Council. See 16 U.S.C. § 1824(e)(7)(A). 



 

2  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Between fiscal years 2010 and 2019, the Council received nine WPSFF grants and two 
cooperative agreement awards totaling approximately $7.4 million. Table 1 summarizes all 
WPSFF awards to the Council. These funds supported regional and territory-specific projects, 
such as research and assessment, statistical estimation models, training, education, public 
outreach, and infrastructure development. 

On August 29, 2019, Congress requested that our office,9 among other things, conduct a 
detailed audit of WPSFF expenditures.10 This report describes the results of our audit. 

Table 1. Summary of WPSFF Grants and Cooperative Agreements 

Award Number Award Name Award Period Award Type Award Amountc 

NA10NMF4410467b WPSFF August 1, 2010 –  
July 31, 2012 

Cooperative 
Agreementa $883,444 

NA11NMF4410270b WPSFF II October 1, 2011 –  
September 30, 2015 Grant $1,000,500 

NA12NMF4410217b WPSFF III October 1, 2012 –  
September 30, 2014 Grant $1,029,000 

NA14NMF4520236 WPSFF IV October 1, 2014 –  
September 30, 2018 

Cooperative 
Agreement $2,340,935 

NA15NMF4410418 WPSFF V October 1, 2015 –  
September 30, 2018 Grant $175,000 

NA16NMF4410127 WPSFF VI May 1, 2016 –  
April 30, 2017 Grant $200,000 

NA16NMF4410196 WPSFF VII July 1, 2016 –  
June 30, 2019 Grant $123,000 

NA17NMF4410065 WPSFF VIII June 1, 2017 –  
September 30, 2018 Grant $250,000 

NA17NMF4410166 WPSFF IX October 1, 2017 –  
September 30, 2020 Grant $400,000 

NA18NMF4410307 WPSFF X October 1, 2018 –  
September 30, 2021 Grant $511,600 

NA19NMF4410269 WPSFF 2019 August 1, 2019 –  
September 30, 2022 Grant $502,000 

Source: OIG analysis of approved financial assistance awards 
a Use of a cooperative agreement allows NMFS to have increased involvement in funded activities. 
b Three WPSFF awards were beyond the required record retention period and were not included in this audit. 
c All WPSFF awards are 100 percent federally funded and do not require matching funds from the Council.   

                                            
9 On August, 29, 2019, our office received a letter from four members of Congress: (1) Representative Raul M. 
Grijalva, Chairman, House Committee on Natural Resources; (2) Representative Jared Huffman, Chairman, 
Subcommittee on Water, Oceans, and Wildlife, House Committee on Natural Resources; (3) Representative Ed 
Case; and (4) Delegate Gregorio Kilili Camacho Sablan. The letter requested that our office conduct a detailed 
audit of WPSFF expenditures, among other things. 
10 Expenditures means charges by a non-federal entity to a project or program for which a federal award was 
received. See 2 C.F.R. § 200.34 (effective December 26, 2014, through February 22, 2021); 2 C.F.R. § 200.1 
(effective November 12, 2020, forward). 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  3 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Objectives, Findings, and Recommendations 
The objectives of our audit were to determine whether the Council (1) claimed allowable, 
allocable, and reasonable costs under the financial assistance awards and (2) received the goods 
and services paid for by the awards. Appendix A details the objectives, scope, and methodology 
of our audit.  

We found that the Council and its subrecipients11 claimed questioned costs of $1,237,671 in 
awards WPSFF IV through WPSFF 2019. The Council did not retain adequate support for 
claimed costs, obtain required approvals from the awarding agency, or properly allocate costs 
to the WPSFF awards. The subrecipients did not provide adequate documentation to support 
certain claimed costs and did not spend all federal funds received. 

We determined that the Council did not always provide documentation supporting the receipt 
of goods and services paid for with WPSFF awards. In addition, we identified key areas where 
the Council’s management of WPSFF awards needs improvement. 

I. Our Audit Found Questioned Costs of $1,237,671 in WPSFF Awards 

The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) establishes federal cost principles for 
determining allowable costs for federal awards. We reviewed the Council’s financial 
accounting policies and performed tests to determine whether claimed costs conform to 
federal cost principles, as well as to the terms and conditions of the WPSFF awards. 
Overall, we tested $3,038,496 in claimed costs and found the Council and its subrecipients 
claimed $1,237,671 in questioned costs (see figure 1 and appendix B). 

  

                                            
11 Subrecipient means a non-federal entity that receives a subaward from a pass-through entity to carry out part of a 
federal program. See 2 C.F.R. § 200.93 (effective December 26, 2014, through November 11, 2020); 2 C.F.R. § 
200.1 (effective November 12, 2020, forward). 



 

4  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Figure 1. Summary of $1,237,671 in Questioned Costs on WPSFF Awards 

 
Source: OIG analysis of WPSFF costs claimed by the Council 

A. The Council claimed $1,053,248 in questioned costs 

Federal cost principles require the Council to adequately document award expenses,12 
obtain approval for certain non-employee participant and pre-award costs,13 allocate 
costs to federal awards according to relative benefits received,14 and ensure costs are 
reasonable.15 We reviewed the Council’s accounting records and performed testing to 
determine whether claimed costs met these requirements. As a result of our work, we 
question $1,053,248 in costs claimed by the Council. 

1. The Council claimed costs totaling $181,023, which were not supported by adequate 
documentation. Costs claimed on a financial assistance award must be adequately 
documented to be considered allowable.16 The Council is required to maintain all 
financial records, all supporting documents, and all other records relevant to its 
federal awards for a period of 3 years after submission of the award’s final financial 

                                            
12 For costs to be allowable, they must be adequately documented. See Office of Management and Budget,  
May 10, 2004. Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations, OMB Circular A-122. Washington, DC: OMB, attachment 
A, sec. A.2.G.; 2 C.F.R. § 200.403(g) (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 
13 OMB Circular A-122, attachment B.33 and .36; 2 C.F.R. § 200.407 (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 
14 A cost is allocable to a particular cost objective in accordance with relative benefits received. See OMB Circular 
A-122, attachment A, sect. A.4; 2 C.F.R. § 200.405(a) (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 
15 OMB Circular A-122, attachment A, sect. A.3; 2 C.F.R. § 200.404 (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 
16 OMB Circular A-122, attachment A, sect. A.2.g; 2 C.F.R. § 200.403(g) (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 

Council Unsupported
$181,023

Council Improper 
Allocations
$552,235

Council 
Unapproved

$319,990

Subrecipient 
Unspent Advance 

Payments
$74,672

Subrecipient 
Unsupported

$109,751

Breakout of Questioned Costs



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  5 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

report to NOAA.17 However, the Council could not provide adequate 
documentation to support $181,023 of claimed costs. The Council either did not 
maintain the original cost records or was not aware of the supporting details needed 
to support costs claimed against WPSFF awards. Without adequate supporting 
documentation, the Council could not demonstrate that claimed costs were 
allowable, allocable, and reasonable. As a result, we question $181,023 of claimed 
costs as unsupported. Specifically: 

• $95,022 for supply costs were transferred from an older award, but the 
Council did not retain the supporting documentation of the original costs. 
This transfer also required NOAA’s approval to be allowable.18 

• $66,001 in claimed costs were not adequately supported; specifically, 
$38,938 in travel costs, $13,063 in administrative costs, $4,000 in scholarship 
awards, and $10,000 to conduct a fishing festival. The Council’s supporting 
records lacked sufficient cost details to determine if the costs met the 
applicable award terms and conditions. For example, documentation 
provided for the fishing festival gave a general description of the event, but 
did not specifically detail what was paid for and at what price. Consequently, 
the Council could not demonstrate that the costs were allowable. 

• $20,000 was paid to a contractor by the Council on behalf of a 
subrecipient;19 however, the related contract did not include this expenditure 
made by the Council. 

2. The Council claimed $319,990 in costs without obtaining the necessary approvals from 
NOAA. Approval is required for certain expenditures to be considered allowable, 
such as payments for non-employee travel costs for conferences or training,20 

                                            
17 When grant support is continued or renewed at annual or other intervals, the retention period for the records 
of each funding period is 3 years and starts on the day the grantee or subgrantee submits to the awarding agency 
its single or last expenditure report for that period. See 15 C.F.R. § 14.53(b) (rescinded effective December 25, 
2014); 2 C.F.R. § 200.333 (effective December 26, 2014, through November 11, 2020); 2 C.F.R. § 200.334 
(effective November 12, 2020, forward). 
18 Recipients are required to report deviations from budget and program plans, and request prior approvals for 
budget and program plan revisions. See OMB Circular A-110, subpart C.25(b); 2 C.F.R. § 200.308(b) (effective  
December 26, 2014, forward). 
19 Although the Council provided an invoice, at that time there was no basis for the invoice. The expenditure was 
not included in the subsequently signed contract with the contractor and represents an unsupported overpayment 
of the contract. Furthermore, the expense is also unallowable since it occurred prior to the allowed period of 
availability for WPSFF 2019. 
20 Participant support costs, such as stipends, are allowable with the prior approval of the awarding agency. See 
OMB Circular A-122, attachment B.33; 2 C.F.R. § 200.456 (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 



 

6  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

payments made to another federal agency,21 pre-award costs,22 or deviations from 
the approved scope or objective of the projects.23 The Council was not aware that 
certain expenditures required NOAA’s written approval to be allowable expenses 
for a federal award. As a result, we question $319,990 of claimed costs. The 
unapproved payments included the following: 

• $42,966 for non-employee conference participant travel. 

• $119,357 issued to a federal agency. The Council claimed to have NOAA’s 
pre-approval, but only requested to reprogram funds remaining after the 
expenditure was made. 

• $132,612 for costs incurred prior to the start date of the award. 

• $25,055 for costs outside the scope of the approved award budgets. 

3. The Council claimed costs of $552,235 that were improperly allocated to WPSFF awards. 
To be allowable, costs must be allocated to federal awards in relation to the relative 
benefits received from the purchased goods and services. If a cost benefits two or 
more federal awards in proportions that can be determined without undue effort or 
cost, it must be allocated to the awards based on the proportional benefit.24 In 
addition, costs allocable to a particular federal award may not be reallocated to 
another award to overcome fund deficiencies.25 However, the reallocated expenses 
of $552,235 were not in the Council’s approved WPSFF award budgets, and 
documentation was not provided establishing the benefit received to the WPSFF 
awards in relation to the proportion charged to the awards. Further, the Council 
believed that moving funds between awards was allowable if less than 10 percent of 
the total award. 

We found improperly allocated claimed costs of $552,235 for administrative costs 
allocated to WPSFF awards without sufficient basis, including a $115,000 year-end 
contribution to employee 401k plans, $108,341 for office rent, and $271,121 for 
employee compensation for the Council. Because the Council did not fully 

                                            
21 U.S. Department of Commerce, April 2019. Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and 
Conditions, G.05.f.2. Washington, DC: DOC. A non-federal entity or its contractor may not issue a subaward, 
contract, or subcontract of any part of a Department award to any agency or employee of the Department or to 
other federal employee, department, agency, or instrumentality, without the advance prior written approval of the 
Department’s Grants Officer. 
22 Pre-award costs are allowable if they would have been allowable after the date of the award and with the 
written approval of the awarding agency. See OMB Circular A-122, attachment B.36; 2 C.F.R. § 200.458 (effective 
December 26, 2014, forward). 
23 For non-construction federal awards, recipients must request prior approval from the federal awarding agency 
for a change in the scope or objective of the project or program, even if there is no associated budget revision 
requiring prior written approval. See OMB Circular A-110, subpart C.25(c); 2 C.F.R. § 200.308(c) (effective  
December 26, 2014, forward). 
24 OMB Circular A-122, attachment A, sect. A.4.a; 2 C.F.R. § 200.405(d) (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 
25 OMB Circular A-122, attachment A, sect. A.4.b; 2 C.F.R. § 200.405(c) (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  7 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

understand the federal requirements, improper cost allocations occurred. As a 
result, we question $552,235 in costs improperly allocated to WPSFF awards. 

B. Subrecipients claimed $184,423 in questioned costs 

Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions requires that 
subrecipients follow the provisions of the award, including applicable cost principles and 
administrative and audit requirements.26 Specifically, subrecipients should (1) provide 
OIG with access to records for audit purposes,27 (2) adequately document expenses,28 
and (3) limit the use of funds to allowable costs.29 The Council awarded seven 
subawards to three subrecipients totaling $1,086,687 in WPSFF awards III through 
WPSFF 2019. We selected all expenditures from all seven subawards for audit and 
identified $184,423 in questioned costs. 

1.  One subrecipient did not adequately support costs claimed totaling $109,751. CNMI’s 
Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) claimed costs of $109,751 for 
one subaward, but did not provide any supporting documentation. As a result, we 
questioned $109,751 of claimed costs as unsupported. 

2.  Advance payments to subrecipients were not spent timely in accordance with federal 
requirements. Advance payments from the federal government to a grantee or 
subrecipient must be limited to the minimum amounts needed and be timed as close 
as possible to the actual disbursements.30 However, the Council did not limit 
advance payments to subrecipients to the immediate cash requirements for carrying 
out purposes of the program or project. The Council did not understand federal 
requirements and instead, prioritized quick disbursement of the funds to the 
subrecipients without documentation of funds actually spent or the immediate need 
for the funds. 

As described in table 2, our analysis found that subrecipients took between an 
average of 115 to 756 days after receiving funds from the Council to expend the 
subaward funds. Furthermore, four of the subawards received funds from the 
Council that were not spent as of the end of the subaward period of performance. 
In addition, two active subawards received funds that had not been spent as of the 
time of our audit fieldwork, after being held by the subrecipients for more than  

                                            
26 Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions, 2014, p. 4. The guidance is consistent 
in the March 2017 and April 2019 revisions to the Department of Commerce Financial Standard Terms and Conditions. 
27 15 C.F.R. § 14.53(b) and (e) (rescinded effective December 25, 2014); 2 C.F.R. § 200.333 and 2 C.F.R. § 200.336 
(effective December 26, 2014, through November 11, 2020); 2 C.F.R. § 200.334 and 200.337 (effective  
November 12, 2020, forward). 
28 OMB Circular A-122, attachment A, sect. A.2.g; 2 C.F.R. § 200.403(g) (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 
29 OMB Circular A-122 contains basic guidelines for allowable costs, such as necessity, allocability, and 
reasonableness. As of December 26, 2014, these requirements are in 2 C.F.R. § 200.403. 
30 15 C.F.R. § 14.22(b) (rescinded effective December 25, 2014); 2 C.F.R. § 200.305(b)(1) (effective  
December 26, 2014, forward). 



 

8  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

250 days for one subrecipient and almost 600 days for the other subrecipient.31 We 
therefore question $74,672 in unspent funds as not necessary for the performance 
of the award. 

Table 2. Summary of Subrecipient Advance Payments and Unspent Funds 

Award 
Name 

Subaward 
Amount 

Days Spent Funds 
Were Helda 

Subaward End 
Date Unspent Funds 

WPSFF IV $194,000 756 September 30, 2018 $49,630b 

WPSFF IV $15,000 — September 30, 2018 $15,000b 

WPSFF IV $121,500 180 September 30, 2017 $11,749b 

WPSFF X $250,000 199 June 30, 2021 $21,304 

WPSFF 2019 $56,187 115 August 15, 2022 $53,318 

WPSFF VI $200,000 322 April 30, 2017 — 

WPSFF VIII $250,000 327 September 30, 2018 $50 

Total — — — $151,051 

Funds 
Returned — — — <$76,379>b 

Questioned 
Costs — — — $74,672 

Source: OIG analysis of subrecipient data 
a Calculated as the average number of days between funds being paid to subrecipients by the Council and 

disbursements made by the subrecipients. 
b As a result of the draft audit report, the Council obtained reimbursement from subaward recipients and 

returned the funds to NOAA (see the summary of auditee response and OIG comments). We have removed 
the funds returned to NOAA from the questioned costs. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that the Director of NOAA Grants Management Division do the following: 

1. Make a determination on the $1,237,671 in questioned costs recommended by OIG 
for recovery. 

2. Require the Council to implement internal controls to ensure (a) adequate 
documentation is retained to support costs claimed, (b) approval from the NOAA 
Grants Officer, when required, (c) amounts charged to each award directly benefit 
the award in proportion to the relative benefits received, and (d) payments to 
subrecipients are based on reimbursement of actual expenses or immediate cash 
need. 

                                            
31 Calculated as the number of days between funds being paid to subrecipients by the Council and the date of 
expenditure data provided to OIG by the subrecipients. 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  9 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

3. Instruct the Council to implement any additional measures necessary to ensure 
adherence to all applicable financial assistance award requirements. 

II. Verification and Documentation of Certain Deliverables Was Inadequate 

The Council is required to maintain records identifying the application of federally funded 
activities and assets.32 Furthermore, the Council’s Personnel and Procedures Handbook states 
that before payment can be made to a vendor, the Council must have written evidence that 
the purchased items were received.33 Throughout our expenditure testing, we requested 
documentation demonstrating the Council received goods and services paid for with 
WPSFF funds. We found that despite the Council having a requirement to receive proof of 
deliverable prior to payment, of the 31 contracts and expenditures for goods and services 
tested, we identified five totaling $53,577 where the Council was not able to provide 
documentation or evidence that the goods purchased were received (see table 3). 

Table 3. Summary of Costs Lacking Documentation of Deliverable 

Deliverable Claimed Cost 

2015 Lunar Calendars $15,969 

2017 Lunar Calendars $15,277 

Report on Exploratory Data Analytics $10,525 

Seven Custom Fish Sorting Tables $8,806 

High School Summer Course Supplies $3,000 

Source: OIG analysis of Council records 

Without adequate documentation of certain deliverables, the Council is unable to 
demonstrate that it received the deliverables paid for, and federal award funds may have 
paid for deliverables which were not received or satisfactory. 

Recommendation 

We recommend that the Director of NOAA Grants Management Division do the following: 

4. Instruct the Council to retain sufficient evidence to support receipt of deliverables. 

                                            
32 Records must adequately identify the source and application of funds for federally funded activities. These 
records must contain information pertaining to federal awards, authorizations, obligations, unobligated balances, 
assets, expenditures, income, and interest, and also be supported by source documentation. See OMB Circular  
A-110, subpart C.21(b); 2 C.F.R. § 200.302(b)(3) (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 
33 Western Pacific Regional Fishery Management Council, October 2009. Personnel and Procedures Handbook. 
Honolulu, HI: WPRFMC, sect. 7.1.1.a. The guidance is consistent in the April 2017 revision and April 2019 draft 
revision to the Personnel and Procedures Handbook. 



 

10  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

III. Management of WPSFF Awards Needs Improvement 

We found that the Council and subrecipients did not follow competitive procedures to 
ensure contracts and general expenditures did not exceed what would be incurred by a 
prudent person at the time of the expense. Furthermore, despite the Council reporting the 
agreements with territories as subawards, the Council improperly treated these agreements 
as contracts. The Council also paid vendors directly on behalf of subrecipients. 

A. The Council and subrecipients did not follow competitive procurement requirements 

Costs claimed for federal awards must be reasonable in nature and amount, not 
exceeding what would be incurred by a prudent person at the time of the expense.34 
Award terms and conditions require the Council and subrecipients to conduct 
procurement transactions in a manner that provides full and open competition35 and 
maintains records detailing the rationale for the procurement method and the basis for 
the contract price.36 In addition, NOAA must approve contracts in excess of $100,000 
awarded on a noncompetitive basis.37 However, we found the Council and subrecipients 
did not always establish that the procurement method and costs charged to federal 
awards were fair and reasonable. Both the Council and two subrecipients did not have 
an adequate understanding of federal procurement requirements and could not provide 
documentation demonstrating that certain contracts and general expenditures 
underwent price analyses, cost comparisons, or faced adequate competition. Specifically: 

• The Council awarded four contracts totaling $185,560 without conducting a 
price analysis. All of these contracts were awarded noncompetitively (sole-
source awards) without satisfying the requirements for noncompetitive 
procurement.38 For example, a contract totaling $52,977 was awarded for video 
monitoring. The Council documented a sole-source justification for selecting the 
chosen contractor, but the justification did not demonstrate that it met one of 
the four instances of allowable noncompetitive procurement. The Council also 

                                            
34 OMB Circular A-122, attachment A, sect. A.3; 2 C.F.R. § 200.404 (effective December 26, 2014, forward). 
35 15 C.F.R. § 14.43 (rescinded effective December 25, 2014); 2 C.F.R. § 200.319(a) (effective December 26, 2014, 
forward). 
36 15 C.F.R. § 14.46 (rescinded effective December 25, 2014); 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(i) (effective December 26, 2014, 
and forward). 
37 NOAA, August 2010. NOAA Administrative Standard Award Conditions. Washington, DC: NOAA, attachment B,  
p. 17. This document was revised to NOAA Financial Assistance Administrative Terms on April 21, 2016, and 
December 13, 2017. 
38 Procurement by noncompetitive proposals may be used only when one or more of the following circumstances 
apply; (1) the item is available only from a single source; (2) the public exigency or emergency for the requirement 
will not permit a delay resulting from the competitive solicitation; (3) the federal awarding agency or pass-through 
entity expressly authorizes noncompetitive proposals in response to a written request; (4) after solicitation of a 
number of sources, competition is determined inadequate. See 15 C.F.R. § 14.43 (rescinded effective December 25, 
2014); 2 C.F.R. § 200.320(f) (effective December 26, 2014, through November 11, 2020); 2 C.F.R. § 200.320(c) 
(effective November 12, 2020, forward and also adding the circumstance of where the aggregate purchase of 
property or services does not exceed the micro-purchase threshold). 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  11 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

could not provide evidence that a price comparison or analysis was performed 
to determine whether the agreed upon price was reasonable. 

• The Council charged $440,382 for goods and services to WPSFF awards, 
without evidence of the required price competition, bids, or rate quotations.39 

• One subrecipient—CNMI’s DLNR—awarded a $354,526 contract on a sole-
source basis. The subrecipient identified several potential vendors; however, its 
sole source justification did not demonstrate it met any of the four instances of 
allowable noncompetitive procurement. Furthermore, it had not obtained prior 
approval from NOAA as required for sole-source contracts exceeding $100,000. 

• Two subrecipients executed change orders to existing construction contracts 
that were outside the scope of the original procured projects. Guam’s 
Department of Agriculture awarded two change orders totaling $450,000 to an 
existing construction contract originally totaling $549,370. CNMI’s DLNR also 
awarded a $20,840 construction extension as a change order to a construction 
contract originally totaling $88,911. In addition, neither subrecipient took steps 
to determine the reasonableness of the change order amounts. 

B. The Council treated subawards improperly 

Grantees that pass-through funds to subrecipients must ensure that (1) every subaward 
is clearly identified as a subaward to the subrecipient and (2) provide available 
information to describe the federal award and subaward.40 The Council labeled 
agreements with Guam, American Samoa, and CNMI as subawards and reported the 
agreements to NOAA and Congress as subawards;41 however, the Council treated the 
agreements as contracts, not as subawards.42,43 The Council did not understand federal 
guidance for and the distinction between subawards and contracts, leading to the 
incorrect treatment of subawards and exclusion of required disclosures. We tested 
seven subawards awarded to three subrecipients and found that: 

                                            
39 15 C.F.R. § 14.43–45 (rescinded effective December 26, 2014); 2 C.F.R. § 200.320(b), (c), and (d) (effective 
December 26, 2014, through November 11, 2020); 2 C.F.R. § 200.320(a) and (b) (effective November 12, 2020, 
forward). 
40 Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions, 2013, I.02; 2 C.F.R. § 200.331(a) 
(effective December 26, 2014, through November 11, 2020); 2 C.F.R. § 200.332(a) (effective November 12, 2020, 
forward). 
41 NOAA GMD reviewed the eight agreements labeled by the Council as subawards and deemed seven to be 
subawards and one to be a contract based on the nature of the agreements. 
42 A subaward is for the purpose of carrying out a portion of a federal award and creates a federal assistance 
relationship with the subrecipient. See OMB Circular A-110, appendix A, subpart A(gg); 2 C.F.R. § 200.330(a) 
(effective December 26, 2014, through November 11, 2020); 2 C.F.R. § 220.331(a) (effective November 12, 2020, 
forward). 
43 A contract is for the purpose of obtaining goods and services for the non-federal entity’s own use and creates a 
procurement relationship with the contractor. See OMB Circular A-110, appendix A, subpart A(h); 2 C.F.R. § 
200.330(b) (effective December 26, 2014, through November 11, 2020); 2 C.F.R. § 200.331(b) (effective 
November 12, 2020, forward). 



 

12  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

• The Council made payments to these subrecipients based on contractual 
benchmarks instead of reimbursing the actual expenses incurred or immediate 
cash needs.44 

• All seven subaward agreements did not identify provisions of the federal awards 
that subrecipients were required to comply with, such as the OMB Uniform 
Guidance, DOC Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions, and NOAA 
Administrative Award Conditions.45 

• All seven subaward agreements did not require subrecipients to report the 
subawards in their annual Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFAs) 
for possible inclusion in audits of federal financial assistance. Consequently, two 
of the three subrecipients did not include WPSFF subawards in annual SEFAs, 
resulting in inaccurate SEFA amounts.46 

C. The Council paid vendors directly on behalf of subrecipients 

The Council made five payments totaling $393,347 directly to vendors on behalf of 
WPSFF subrecipients. We found that the documentation available to support all five 
payments lacked information describing how making the payment would affect 
subawards or each entity’s responsibility for compliance with applicable terms and 
conditions.47 Making payments on behalf of subrecipients could lead to confusion 
regarding which entity will ensure compliance with applicable award terms and 
conditions. For example, in one instance it was unclear whether the Council or the 
subrecipient was responsible for the procurement process. The Council indicated that 
payment to the vendor was made to expedite the process and provide the Council’s 
expertise. However, making payments directly to vendors as a third party could put 
these payments at higher risk of noncompliance with federal award requirements and 
should be avoided. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that the Director of NOAA Grants Management Division do the following 

5. Require the Council to implement sufficient internal controls to ensure it performs 
cost or price analysis on procurement contracts, obtains grants officer approval for 
sole-source contracts where required, and charges reasonable costs to federal 
awards, both in nature and amount. 

                                            
44 OMB Circular A-110, subpart A, sect. C.22(b); 2 C.F.R. § 200.305(b), (b)(1), (b)(3) (effective December 26, 2014, 
forward). 
45 Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions, 2013, I.02.a. The guidance is consistent 
with subsequent revisions to the Department of Commerce Financial Standard Terms and Conditions. 
46 The auditee must prepare a schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the period covered in their financial 
statements which must include the total federal awards expended as determined in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 
200.502. See OMB Circular A-133, subpart C.310(b); 2 C.F.R. § 200.510(b) (effective December 26, 2014, 
forward). 
47 These costs were already questioned in previous findings, due to other issues identified in the payments. 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  13 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

6. Instruct the Council to follow all federal requirements when issuing subawards, 
including reporting requirements, and to avoid making payments on behalf of 
subrecipients. 

  



 

14  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Summary of Auditee Response and 
OIG Comments 
On August 27, 2021, we received the Council’s response to our draft report. In addition, on 
August 31, 2021 and September 1, 2021, the Council provided additional documentation for 
certain items described in its response. 

The Council’s response provided explanations and rebuttals for each finding and 
recommendation included in the draft report, as well as corrective actions planned or taken. 
However, the response did not always specifically state agreement or disagreement with the 
findings and recommendations. We have summarized the Council’s response and provided our 
comments within this section of the report, and updated other sections of the report as 
needed based on the Council’s response. Appendix C of this report includes the Council’s 
complete response. 

Finding I. The Council and Its Subrecipients Claimed Unallowable Costs of 
$1,428,016 

The Council requested that claimed costs identified as “unallowable” in finding I be reclassified 
as “questioned costs.” Based on the Council’s requests, we modified the title of finding I and 
subfindings A and B. Costs included in this finding did not meet the requirements for 
allowability as described in the report; therefore, we are questioning costs. 

A. $1,167,214 in Council unallowable costs 

1. The Council claimed costs totaling $181,623, which were not supported by adequate 
documentation 

Council comments 
The Council provided explanations for each unsupported item noted in this finding and 
asserted that all costs were appropriate, reasonable, and used for their intended 
purpose. The Council asserted that invoices supporting $95,022 that was transferred 
from an expired award were not retained past the required retention period. In 
addition, the Council provided additional documentation for $600 in administrative 
costs, $10,000 in fishing festival costs, and $4,000 in scholarship costs. Further, the 
Council specifically disagreed that the $4,000 in scholarship costs were unsupported.  

OIG comments 
We reviewed the documentation provided by the Council and reduced questioned 
costs related to administrative costs by $600. However, the provided documentation 
related to the fishing festival and scholarship costs lacked sufficient detail to 
demonstrate costs were used in accordance with award requirements. Additionally, 
transferring costs to a new award changed the required retention period for the 
invoices and the Council should have maintained the documentation in accordance with 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  15 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

the new award. No other documentation was provided for other unsupported costs. 
Thus, we reaffirm the remaining questioned costs of $181,023. 

2. The Council claimed $433,356 in costs without obtaining the necessary approvals from 
NOAA 

Council comments 
The Council requested that costs identified in this section be reclassified as “questioned 
costs.” The Council stated that changes to internal controls are being made to improve 
oversight and administration, and that all costs were appropriate and allocable, and 
would reasonably have been approved by NOAA if asked. The Council did not agree 
that costs related to WPSFF 2019 fell outside the period of availability and provided a 
new assertion that the start date of WPSFF 2019 had been changed from October 1, 
2019 to August 1, 2019. Further, the Council disagreed with our finding related to costs 
outside the scope of approved budgets and claimed to have provided documentation 
demonstrating the costs were allowable, reasonable, and allocable under the WPSFF 
award and the Council’s 5-year program.  

OIG comments 
We confirmed that NOAA Grants Management Division (GMD) approved the amended 
start date for WPSFF 2019 and removed that payment of $113,366 from the questioned 
costs. We reaffirm the remaining questioned costs of $319,990 due to lack of NOAA 
approval.  

3. The Council claimed costs of $552,235 that were improperly allocated to WPSFF 
awards 

Council comments 
The Council again requests that costs identified in this section be reclassified as 
“questioned costs.” The Council also stated that it had received prior grants 
management guidance that an appropriate percentage (15 to 25 percent) from additional 
awards should be allocated to support staff and resources. In addition, the Council’s 
internal handbook authorized the Council to receive 15 percent of each grant to cover 
costs associated with administering awards. 

OIG comments 
As described in the finding, allowable costs should be consistent with those in the 
approved award budget and must be charged in accordance with the benefit received by 
the award. The Council did not provide additional documentation demonstrating 
$115,000 in year-end contribution to employee 401k plans, $271,121 for employee 
compensation, and $108,341 for office rent met either requirement. Therefore, we 
reaffirm the questioned costs.  



 

16  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

B. Subrecipients claimed $260,802 in unallowable costs 

Council comments 
The Council disagreed with the finding for unsupported costs of $109,751 and claimed to 
have provided OIG with sufficient documentation during the audit. The Council agreed that 
funds related to the WPSFF IV subawards remained unspent and provided documentation 
demonstrating reimbursement from subaward recipients and payment to NOAA. The 
Council stated it requested unspent funds be returned for WPSFF VIII. However, the 
Council did not agree with questioned costs of $21,304 from WPSFF X and $53,318 from 
WPSFF 2019 as both remain open awards extended until September 30, 2021. 

OIG comments 
While the Council did provide some documentation for the unsupported costs, the 
documentation did not include vendor invoices supporting the payments questioned. 
Therefore, we reaffirm our conclusion that claimed costs of $109,751 are unsupported. 

We made changes to the report to reflect the reimbursement of unspent WPSFF IV funds 
to NOAA. The Council did not provide additional documentation supporting their 
assertions related to WPSFF X, WPSFF 2019, and WPSFF VIII. As described in the finding, 
advanced funds should be provided to subrecipients to reimburse expenses made or 
provide for immediate cash needs. Therefore, we reaffirm the remaining questioned costs 
and our conclusion that the claimed costs were not necessary for the performance of the 
award. 

Finding II. Verification and Documentation of Certain Deliverables Was Inadequate 

Council comments 
The Council agreed that documentation demonstrating receipt of deliverables was not 
consistent, but disagreed with each instance cited in our report and stated that further 
documentation had been provided through written, photographic and referenced 
documentation of project outcomes. The Council also requested that costs associated with the 
findings be removed as it claimed that deliverables were received and proactive steps are being 
taken to improve the administrative process for documenting receipts. 

OIG comments 
Costs for these deliverables are included in the report to provide context, but are not included 
in questioned costs. The documentation provided by the Council during the audit and in 
response to the draft report did not clearly evidence that the purchased items were received. 
Therefore, we reaffirm the finding. 

Finding III. Management of WPSFF Awards Needs Improvement 

Council comments 
The Council disagrees that it did not follow the competitive procurement requirements for the 
contracts where sole source justifications were provided. The Council also stated it provided a 
comparative analysis for vendor selection and vendor selection justification for the sole-source 
contract by CNMI DLNR. The Council further noted that it provided documentation for all 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  17 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

contracts requested by OIG and that questioned costs for which sole source justifications were 
used should be removed. 

In addition, the Council stated that (1) it is reviewing its Financial Management System 
Protocols and Guidance procedures, (2) subrecipients will be informed and required to follow 
relevant OMB, U.S. Department of Commerce (Department), and NOAA guidance, and (3) it 
has requested NOAA GMD provide training on monitoring awards and projects and 
participating in joint inspections of subrecipients. 

OIG comments 
Cost amounts were included in the report for finding III only to provide context and were not 
included in questioned costs. Further, although the Council provided sole source justifications 
during the audit, (1) the justifications did not demonstrate that the contracts met one of the 
four allowable instances of noncompetitive procurement for federal awards and (2) the CNMI 
DLNR sole-source contract was not approved by NOAA as required. We reaffirm the finding. 

Recommendations Related to Findings I, II, and III 

Council comments 
The Council stated that it will take proactive steps to address our report’s findings and 
recommendations and noted that it operated with integrity to ensure the overall successful 
outcome for the WPSFF program’s projects and activities. The Council also described planned 
actions to improve internal administration and monitoring of contracts and subawards, 
including: 

• Updating the Council’s Financial Management System Protocols and Guidance 
procedures to address our findings and recommendations.  

• Engaging an independent auditor for one year to monitor the Council’s administration of 
awards for compliance with OMB uniform guidance, Department terms and conditions, 
and NOAA administrative award conditions.  

• Informing subrecipients of requirements to follow OMB uniform guidance, Department 
terms and conditions, and NOAA administrative award conditions. 

• Requesting that NOAA GMD host grants training, specifically for Pacific Island Region, 
and agree to coordinate with the NMFS program officer to monitor awards and projects 
and participate in joint site inspections to the Pacific Islands regional territories. 

OIG comments 
We are pleased that the Council plans to take steps to improve its operations of WSPFF 
awards and monitoring of subrecipients. 

  



 

18  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Appendix A: Objectives, Scope, and 
Methodology 
In October 2019, we initiated an audit of NOAA financial assistance awards to the Council for 
the WPSFF. The objectives of the audit were to determine whether the Council (1) claimed 
costs that were allowable, allocable, and reasonable and (2) received the goods and services 
paid for by the awards. We also determined whether NOAA provided adequate oversight and 
monitoring of this program, and will issue a separate memorandum to NOAA. 

To accomplish our objectives, we performed the following: 

• Reviewed the award-related requirements through the following: 

o Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act (MSA), as amended 
by other laws including the Sustainable Fisheries Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-297) 

o Code of Federal Regulations, Title 2, Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 

o Office of Management and Budget, Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, 
and Non-Profit Organizations 

o Office of Management and Budget, Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit 
Organizations 

o Office of Management and Budget, Circular A-110, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements for Grants and Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, 
and Other Non-Profit Organizations 

o Department of Commerce Pre-Award Notification Requirements for Grants and Cooperative 
Agreements 

o Department of Commerce Grants and Cooperative Agreements Manual 

o Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions 

o Code of Federal Regulations, Title 41, Parts 300-304, Federal Travel Regulations 

o Code of Federal Regulations, Title 15, Part 14, Uniform Administrative Requirements for 
Grants and Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, Other Non-Profit, 
and Commercial Organizations (rescinded effective Dec. 25, 2014) 

o Western Pacific Regional Fishery Management Council Personnel and Procedures Handbook 

• Accessed the NOAA Grants Online System to obtain and review award applications, 
including budget narratives and scopes of work, special award terms and conditions, 
federal financial reports, annual performance reports, and other records in the award 
files. 

• Reviewed transactions recorded in the Council’s financial accounting system, staff and 
contractor timesheets, invoices, proof of payment documentation, and proof of 
deliverable documents to test for compliance with award terms and conditions. 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  19 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

• Reviewed budget information and the drawdown of funds from NOAA to the Council 
on provided awards. 

• Determined subaward objectives and outcomes by obtaining an understanding of the 
Council’s subrecipient monitoring activities. 

• Examined subrecipient data by contacting subrecipient personnel to obtain available 
financial accounting system data and supporting documentation for expenditures. 

• Accessed and reviewed the Council’s single audit reports from the Federal Audit 
Clearinghouse’s Image Management System. 

• Interviewed Council executive management, key staff, and contractors to gain an 
understanding of the Council’s operations, financial accounting procedures, and 
oversight of subrecipient costs claimed. 

• Interviewed a NOAA grants officer in the NOAA Grants Management Division and 
program staff at NMFS to gain an understanding of the award recipient responsibilities, 
the allowability of costs, and NOAA’s monitoring of Council operations. 

Our audit included a judgmental selection of costs claimed on WPSFF awards IV through 
2019.48 We chose a judgmental sample selection of 10 contracts, 7 subrecipient awards,  
22 general journal entries, 21 general expenditures, and 20 travel costs to test for compliance 
with applicable award terms and conditions.49 This represents $3,038,496 of the $3,648,450 of 
costs claimed by the Council for the awards at the time of audit. We chose the sample items 
based on risk factors such as recipient, payment amount, and description. Documentation for 
the selected items was requested from the Council and subrecipients. 

During our audit, we assessed the Council’s internal controls and compliance with laws and 
regulations significant to our audit objectives. While we identified and reported on internal 
control deficiencies, no specific instances of fraud, illegal acts, or abuse were detected during 
our audit. 

We did not solely rely on computer-processed data to perform this audit. We assessed the 
reliability of data by (1) comparing general ledger data provided with source documentation and 
(2) interviewing personnel knowledgeable about the data. Based on these efforts, we believe 
the data were sufficiently reliable for this report. 

We conducted our audit from October 2019 to April 2021 under the authority of the 
Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), and Department Organization 
Order 10-13, dated April 26, 2013, as amended October 21, 2020. We performed our 
fieldwork at OIG offices in Washington, DC, Denver, and Seattle. 

                                            
48 Congress requested that OIG include WPSFF expenses dating back to 2012. Federal regulations (currently at  
2 C.F.R. § 200.334) limit required document retention to 3 years after the date of submission of the final 
expenditure report for a federal award. Since awards WPSFF through WPSFF III were past the document retention 
requirements, these were not included within the scope of our audit. 
49 As we did not statistically sample transactions, the results of our testing should not be used to project to the 
population of untested transactions. 



 

20  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 

  



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  21 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Appendix B: Potential Monetary Benefits 

 
Award 

Number 
Award 
Name Questioned Costs Unsupported Costs 

Finding I and 
Recommendation 1 NA14NMF4520236 WPSFF IV $839,323.23 $260,774.20 

Finding I and 
Recommendation 1 NA15NMF4410418 WPSFF V $33,800.60 $10,000.00 

Finding I and 
Recommendation 1 NA16NMF4410127 WPSFF VI — — 

Finding I and 
Recommendation 1 NA16NMF4410196 WPSFF VII — — 

Finding I and 
Recommendation 1 NA17NMF4410065 WPSFF VIII $50.00 — 

Finding I and 
Recommendation 1 NA17NMF4410166 WPSFF IX $17,906.00 — 

Finding I and 
Recommendation 1 NA18NMF4410307 WPSFF X $160,660.71 $20,000.00 

Finding I and 
Recommendation 1 NA19NMF4410269 WPSFF 

2019 $185,930.04 — 

Totals — — $1,237,670.58 $290,774.20 

Source: OIG analysis of WPSFF awards to the Council, including approved budgets and claimed costs 

  



 

22  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

Appendix C: Auditee Response 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  23 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

24  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  25 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

26  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  27 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

28  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  29 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

30  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  31 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

32  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  33 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

34  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  35 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 



 

36  FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 

 



 

FINAL REPORT NO. OIG-22-004-A  37 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 

011200000357 


	Introduction
	Objectives, Findings, and Recommendations
	I. Our Audit Found Questioned Costs of $1,237,671 in WPSFF Awards
	Figure 1. Summary of $1,237,671 in Questioned Costs on WPSFF Awards
	A. The Council claimed $1,053,248 in questioned costs
	B. Subrecipients claimed $184,423 in questioned costs

	Recommendations
	II. Verification and Documentation of Certain Deliverables Was Inadequate
	Recommendation
	III. Management of WPSFF Awards Needs Improvement
	A. The Council and subrecipients did not follow competitive procurement requirements
	B. The Council treated subawards improperly
	C. The Council paid vendors directly on behalf of subrecipients

	Recommendations

	Summary of Auditee Response and OIG Comments
	Appendix A: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology
	Appendix B: Potential Monetary Benefits
	Appendix C: Auditee Response
	2021-11-09_NOAA WPRFMC Grants_transmittal memo to NOAA.pdf
	SUBJECT: WPRFMC’s Governance of Western Pacific Sustainable Fisheries Fund Awards Was Inadequate
	Final Report No. OIG-22-004-A




